

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

– v. –

ZACKEY RAHIMI

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
HOUSTON AREA WOMEN’S CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CONSTANCE H. PFEIFFER

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH A. WYMAN

LILY E. HANN

YETTER COLEMAN LLP

811 Main Street, Suite 4100

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 632-8000

cpfeiffer@yettercoleman.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Actual Stories2

Summary of Argument4

Argument.....5

I. In Domestic Violence Cases, Defense of the Home Requires Protection *from* Firearms.....5

 A. Women face higher risks at home when their abuser possesses a gun.6

 B. Children face higher risks at home when their abuser possesses a gun.8

 C. The public faces higher risks when abusers possess a gun.10

 D. Firearm restrictions for persons under domestic violence protective orders are essential to public safety.....11

II. Historical Analogues Need Not be Perfect to Uphold Modern Safety Protections.....15

 A. Dangerous persons may be disarmed.15

 B. *Bruen* allows room to uphold modern safety protections.17

Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Boyd v. Palmore</i> , 425 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2011).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Simmons</i> , 597 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020)	12
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Peña v. Garza</i> , 61 S.W.3d 529 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2001).....	14
<i>Price v. Price</i> , 732 S.W.2d 316 (Tex. 1987).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Doe</i> , 614 S.W.3d 380 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2020)	12

<i>Roper v. Jolliffe</i> , 493 S.W.3d 624 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 218 U.S. 611 (1910).....	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , ___ F.4th ___ (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Mahin</i> , 668 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 59 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 15
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Vongontard v. Tippit</i> , 137 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2004).....	14

<i>Voorhees v. Jackson</i> , 35 U.S. 449 (1836).....	14
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6110.1(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	1, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(2).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(5).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Ala. Code § 13A-11-72(b).....	9
Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220(a)(3).....	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3109(A).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-119(a)(1).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-119(e).....	9
Cal. Penal Code §§ 29610, 29615.....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108.5(1).....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108.5(2).....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36f.....	9
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2502.03(a)(1).....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1445.....	9

Fla. Stat. § 790.22(3).....	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-132(b)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(a)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(d)	9
Idaho Code § 18-3302F(1)	9
Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/4(a)(2)(i).....	9
Ind. Code § 35-47-10-5	9
Iowa Code § 724.22	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301(a)(14).....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.100(1)	9
La. Stat. Ann. § 14:95.8(A)	9
Law of Apr. 19, 1979, ch. 98, § 11, 1979 Tex. Gen. Laws 185	19
Law of April 19, 1979, ch. 98, § 1, 1979 Tex. Gen. Laws 182	12
Law of May 27, 1991, ch. 662, § 1, 1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 2412	19
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(iv)	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133(d)	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 554-B.....	9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.234f.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 624.713, subd. 1(1).....	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-14	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.060.....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-344	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-269.7	9
N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-01(1)(d).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:12.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-6.1b	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-2.2	9
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a).....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204(1)	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.300(1)	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.211	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1273(C).....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.250(1)(c)(A).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-33.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30(B)	9

S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-44.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1319(b)	9
Tex. Fam. Code §§ 71.001 et seq.....	19
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.001.....	14
Tex. Fam. Code § 85.006.....	14
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.06	9
Tex. Penal Code § 22.01	19
Tex. Penal Code § 22.011	20
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	15
U.S. Const. pmbl.	16
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-509.4.....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.7.....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4008.....	9
W. Va. Code § 61-7-8.....	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.240	9
Wis. Stat. § 948.60(2)(a).....	9
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-8-404(d).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

139 Cong. Rec. E1024-01 (Apr. 26, 1993).....	11
139 Cong. Rec. S16288-03 (Nov. 19, 1993)	11
140 Cong. Rec. S7884-01 (June 29, 1994).....	11
Avanti Adhia et al. <i>Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence: Results of a National Survey</i>	6
Mirna Alsharif, <i>Texas Woman is Fatally Shot by Husband as She Files a Domestic Violence Complaint Against Him, Officials Say,</i> NBC News, Oct. 4, 2022	3
Andrew Anglemyer, Tara Horvath, and George Rutherford, “The Accessibility of Firearms and Risk for Suicide and Homicide Victimization among Household Members: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis,” <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> 160 (2014).....	6, 8
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 442 (1765).....	17

Shana Chen & Karen Cunningham, <i>Violence Against Women Act</i> , 1 Geo. J. Gender & L. 711 (Spring 2000)	18
Educ. Fund to Stop Gun Violence, <i>Domestic Violence and Firearms</i> (July 2020), https://efsgv.org/learn/type-of-gun-violence/domestic-violence-and-firearms/#:~:text=Laws%20that%20reduce%20abusers'%20	8
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, <i>Mass Shootings in the United States</i> , March 2023, https://everytownresearch.org/mass-shooting-report/	8, 10
Jeffrey Fagan, Nat'l Inst. of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The Criminalization of Domestic Violence: Promises and Limits</i> (1996).....	18
FBI, Crim. Just. Info. Servs. Div., <i>Law Enforcement Officers Feliciously Killed</i> , Table 23 (2019), https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2019/tables/table-23.xls	13

Clare Fonstein, <i>Houston Woman Killed in Murder-Suicide had Plans to File Restraining Order: “She Couldn’t Breathe,”</i> Houston Chronicle, Oct. 18, 2022	3
Katherine A. Fowler et al., Childhood Firearm Injuries in the United States, 140 <i>Pediatrics</i> 1 (2017).....	9
Lisa B. Geller et al., <i>The role of domestic violence in fatal mass shootings in the United States, 2014-2019</i> , <i>Inj. Epidemiol.</i> 8 (2021), https://doi.org/10.1186/s40621-021-00330-0	10
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions</i> , 16 <i>Drexel L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4317000	15
Elizabeth Gregory et al., Univ. of Hous. Inst. For Research on Women, Gender, and Sexuality, <i>Houston Area Domestic Violence Providers Study Initial Local DV Data Aggregation</i> 14 (Feb. 2023), https://www.uh.edu/class/ws/irwgs/_docs/2023/dv-providers-study-report-final-feb-2023.pdf	1

<i>Gun Violence in America</i> , Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Feb. 13, 2023), https://everytownresearch.org/issue/ domestic-violence	5
Guns and Violence Against Women, Everytown Rsch. & Pol’y (Apr. 10, 2023).....	7
Arthur L. Kellermann et al., <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 New Eng. J. Med. 1084 (1993), http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/ NEJM199310073291506	7
Alyssa Lukpat, <i>More People Arrested After Texas Mass Shooting and Manhunt</i> , Wall St. J. (May 3, 2023).....	2
Matt McGough et al., <i>Child and Teen Firearm Mortality in the U.S. and Peer Countries</i> (July 2022), https://www.kff.org/global-health- policy/issue-brief/childand-teen- firearm-mortality-in-the-u-s-and- peer-countries	8
Antonio Planas and Jon Schuppe, <i>Suspect in Massacre of 5 Neighbors in Texas Allegedly Beat His Wife Last Year, Prosecutor Says</i> , NBC News (May 2, 2023)	2

Stephanie E. Stupakis, *What the Future
May Hold for Victims of Domestic
and Sexual Violence Without the
Violence Against Women Act*, 30
Hastings Women’s L.J. 261 (2019).....18

Tex. Council on Fam. Violence,
*Honoring Texas Victims: Analysis of
Family Violence Homicides* (2021)5, 6, 8

James Martin Truss, *The Subjection of
Women . . . Still: Unfulfilled
Promises of Protection for Women
Victims of Domestic Violence*,
26 St. Mary’s L.J. 1149 (1995).....19

*Which States Prohibit Domestic Abusers
Under Restraining Orders from
Having Guns?*, Everytown Rsch. &
Pol’y (Jan. 12, 2023),
[https://everytownresearch.org/ranki
ngs/law/relinquishment-for-
domestic-abusers-under-restraining-
orders/](https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/law/relinquishment-for-domestic-abusers-under-restraining-orders/).....11
